
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION 
WASHINGTON, DC 20426 

OFFICE OF THE CHAIRMAN 

The Honorable Dave Camp 
U.S. House of Representatives 
135 Ashman St. 
Midland, MI 48640 

Dear Congressman Camp: 

June 6, 2013 

Thank you for your May 10, 2013 correspondence on behalf of your constituent 
Mr. William H. Clark, Township Supervisor for the Township of Tobacco, Michigan, 
regarding authority of the local governments within the project boundary of the Edenville 
Project, licensed to Boyce Hydro Power, LLC (Boyce Hydro) by the Federal Energy 
Regulatory Commission under Project No. 10808. 

On May 15, 2013, PERC staff participated in a teleconference with members of 
your staff to discuss the concerns Mr. Clark has raised. Below are Mr. Clark's 
summarized comments and questions and the Commission's responses. 

1. Authority over lands within the project boundary. 

"In the past, Boyce Hydro acknowledged township zoning authority over lands west of 
State Highway M-30, which is supposedly outside of the project boundary. However, 
recently a campground was created in this area without township approval, and major 
work was performed on the east side ofM-30, which is claimed as project land -1400-car 
parking lot and campground with several hundred sites for a music festival. The operator 
is basically claiming exemption from local authority under Article 411 ofthe operating 
license. There has been no indication from Boyce that they received PERC permission for 
this work." 

Question 1: What lands within the project boundary are exempt from local ordinances, 
particularly zoning, and what are the exemptions, if any? 

Response: Congress has given the Commission exclusive authority over non-federal 
hydropower licensing. Accordingly, all lands within a project boundary are subject to 
Commission regulations. However, local regulations may still apply provided they don't 
interfere with the project license, and Commission oversight may still apply. Before 
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conveying any interest in project lands the licensee should consult with federal and state 
fish and wildlife or recreational agencies, as appropriate. FERC does not have authority 
or interest in any use oflands outside of the FERC project boundary. 

Question 2: What are the boundary lines of the Edenville project? 

Response: The Exhibit G project boundary for the Edenville Project filed on August 30, 
1999, was approved by FERC on March 10,2000. The boundary drawings can be 
viewed via PERC's eLibrary system at http://www.ferc.gov/docs-filing/elibrary.asp. 
The submitted mapping shows a project boundary line that follows the water's edge of 
Wixom Lake and includes the Edenville and Tobacco dams. 

2. Edenville Dam Probable Maximum Flood Spillway Alteration Project. 

"According to Boyce Hydro documents Boyce will claim that they will be unable to 
obtain a loan for this 8 million dollar project. Boyce is considering asking local 
governments to create "special assessment districts" to collect 5 million dollars from lake 
front property owners." 

"Many residents anticipated this action based on Boyce's collecting money from residents 
on Sanford Lake for repairs done a couple of years ago. There is pressure on local 
governments to require Boyce to post bonds in excess of the estimated cost of the project 
(or for residents or local governments to obtain some ownership/control in the 
company)." 

Question 3: Will FERC require posting a bond for this construction project? 

Response: While it may be possible to require bonding or place funding in escrow for 
this work, it is not possible to predict what final Commission requirements will be. To 
the best of my knowledge, the Commission has never required local property owners or 
governments to subsidize a licensee's performance of repair work. 

Question 4: Quite apart from any state law restrictions on local authority, does federal 
laws/regulations prohibit local governments from imposing bond requirements on the 
proposed construction project? 

Response: Any local or state requirements that interfere with the licensee's ability to 
comply with Commission requirements would be preempted. 

Question 5: Can local governments enforce their permit requirements on the proposed 
construction project? 
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Response: Local and state requirements may be permissible, to the extent that they do 
not interfere with the project license or Commission oversight. 

If I can be of further assistance in this or any other Commission matter, please let 
me know. 


